In accordance with the Scheme, the directors may, at their discretion, grant share options to

executives and/or employees of the Group to subscribe for shares in the capital of the

Company. The scheme will remain in force for the period of ten years from the date of its

adoption.

No share options were granted during the year, and there were no share options outstanding

at the balance sheet date.

S h o u g a n g   C o n c o r d   C e n t u r y   H o l d i n g s   L i m i t e d

Notes to Financial Statements
(31 December 1999)

57

26. RESERVES

Investment Land use Retained

Share Capital property Fixed assets rights Exchange PRC profits/

premium Capital redemption revaluation revaluation revaluation fluctuation reserve (accumulated

account reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve funds losses) Total

Group HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

At 1 January 1998

As previously reported 357,181 – – 50 1,423 – 1,775 18,464 137,590 516,483

Prior year adjustment – note 8 – – – – – – 33 – (11,709 ) (11,676 )

As restated 357,181 – – 50 1,423 – 1,808 18,464 125,881 504,807

Exchange realignment – – – – – – 3,995 – – 3,995

Premium on shares repurchased – – – – – – – – (1,072 ) (1,072 )

Transfer on repurchase of shares – – 463 – – – – – (463 ) –

Deficit on revaluation of

investment properties – – – (50 ) – – – – – (50 )

Net loss for the year – – – – – – – – (196,723 ) (196,723 )

At 31 December 1998, as restated 357,181 – 463 – 1,423 – 5,803 18,464 (72,377 ) 310,957

At 1 January 1999

As previously reported 357,181 – 463 – 1,423 – 5,770 18,464 (62,074 ) 321,227

Prior year adjustment – note 8 – – – – – – 33 – (10,303 ) (10,270 )

As restated 357,181 – 463 – 1,423 – 5,803 18,464 (72,377 ) 310,957

Exchange realignment – – – – – – 802 – – 802

Deficit on revaluation of fixed assets – – – – (1,423 ) – – – – (1,423 )

Surplus on revaluation – – – – 581 1,326 – – – 1,907

Arising from dilution of interest

in an associate – 11,887 – – – – (37 ) (164 ) – 11,686

Goodwill on acquisition of

additional interest in a subsidiary – (4,600 ) – – – – – – – (4,600 )

Net loss for the year – – – – – – – – (65,616 ) (65,616 )

Transfer – – – – – – – 1,083 (1,083 ) –

At 31 December 1999 357,181 7,287 463 – 581 1,326 6,568 19,383 (139,076 ) 253,713

S h o u g a n g   C o n c o r d   C e n t u r y   H o l d i n g s   L i m i t e d

Notes to Financial Statements
(31 December 1999)

58

26. RESERVES (continued)

Investment Land use

Share Capital property Fixed assets rights Exchange PRC

premium Capital redemption revaluation revaluation revaluation fluctuation reserve Accumulated

account reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve funds losses Total

Group HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

Reserves retained by:

Company and subsidiaries 357,181 7,287 463 – 581 1,326 2,067 64 (81,573 ) 287,396

Jointly controlled entities – – – – – – 4,212 17,695 (56,850 ) (34,943 )

Associates – – – – – – 289 1,624 (653 ) 1,260

31 December 1999 357,181 7,287 463 – 581 1,326 6,568 19,383 (139,076 ) 253,713

Company and subsidiaries 357,181 – 463 – 1,423 – 1,787 17 (5,136 ) 355,735

Jointly controlled entities – – – – – – 3,794 16,905 (65,749 ) (45,050 )

Associates – – – – – – 222 1,542 (1,492 ) 272

31 December 1998 357,181 – 463 – 1,423 – 5,803 18,464 (72,377 ) 310,957

Note: Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations for Sino–foreign joint venture enterprises, a portion of

the profits of the Group’s subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in the PRC has been

transferred to reserve funds which are restricted as to their use.

Retained

Share Capital profits/

premium Capital redemption (accumulated

account reserve reserve losses) Total

Company HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 1998 357,181 23,990 – 1,733 382,904

Premium on shares repurchased – – – (1,072) (1,072)

Transfer on repurchase of shares – – 463 (463) –

Net loss for the year – – – (104,265) (104,265)

At 31 December 1998 and

1 January 1999 357,181 23,990 463 (104,067) 277,567

Net loss for the year – – – (46,346) (46,346)

At 31 December 1999 357,181 23,990 463 (150,413) 231,221

The Company’s capital reserve represented the benefit of acquiring a shareholders’ loan at

a nominal consideration of HK$1 upon the acquisition of a subsidiary in previous years.

S h o u g a n g   C o n c o r d   C e n t u r y   H o l d i n g s   L i m i t e d

Notes to Financial Statements
(31 December 1999)

59

27. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(a) Reconciliation of loss from operating activities to net cash inflow from
operating activities

1999 1998

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss from operating activities (66,846) (133,034)

Gain on dilution of the Group’s interest

in an associate – (3,943)